FILED

MAY - 1 1970

County Clerk

JACK G. BLUE, County Clerk JAMES KITTERMAN

Glenn A. Forbes, City Attorney City Hall, 835 East 14th Street San Leandro, California 94577 Phone: 638-4100

Attorney for Plaintiff

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

70-45471

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

CITY OF SAN LEANDRO, a municipal corporation,

Plaintiff,

No. 388709

vs.

MARSHALL C. COUNCIL, BANK OF AMERICA NATIONAL TRUST AND SAVINGS ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, and DOE ONE to DOE TEN, inclusive,

FINAL ORDER OF CONDEMNATION

Defendants.

The plaintiff in the above entitled cause having paid into court for the benefit of all defendants having any compensable interest and the County of Alameda, a body corporate and politic, as their respective interests shall be determined, the total amount of compensation awarded by the court for the property described in the plaintiff's complaint on file herein and for all claims and demands of said defendants against plaintiff by reason of the taking of said property for street widening purposes and the possession thereof from May 8, 1969;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the parcel of real property described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference be and it is hereby condemned to plaintiff in fee simple absolute, said property being situated in the City of San Leandro, County of Alameda, State of California.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a copy of this final order be filed in the office of the Recorder of the County of Alameda and that thereupon the title to the property hereinabove described shall vest in plaintiff in fee simple absolute.

Dated:

MAY -1 1970

WM. H. BRAILSHORE

Judge of the Superior Court

The foregoing instrument is a correct copy of the original on file in this office.

ATTEST: MAY - 1970

CK-G, BLUE, County Clerk

County Clerk and for officio Clerk of the

State of California in

and for the Lumps of Alamenta

Legal Party

Lega

70-45471

RECORDED at REQUEST OF

At Min. Past 4P.

MAY 1970

OFFICIAL RECORDS OF ALAISEDA COUNTY, O'ALIFORNIA JACK G. BLUE COUNTY RECORDER

DH.

EXHIBIT A

REAL PROPERTY in the City of San Leandro, County of Alameda, State of California, described as follows:

A portion of that parcel of land described in the deed by Charles A. Russell Investment Co. to Marshall C. Council and Helen W. Council, his wife, dated September 9, 1952, and recorded September 17, 1952, in Book 6827, page 378, Official Records of Alameda County, described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the western line of Hesperian Boulevard, distant along said line north 0° 54' 21" east 104.96 feet from the northern extremity of the curve with a radius of 20 feet that connects said western line of Hesperian Boulevard with the northern line of Olive Street, as shown on the map of Tract 774, filed June 27, 1947, in Map Book 8, page 87, Alameda County Records; thence along said western line of Hesperian Boulevard north 0° 54' 21" east 21.94 feet to the northeastern line of said parcel; thence along said northeastern line north 48° 07' 24" west 36.79 feet; thence south 1° 04' 38" east 46.04 feet to the southern line of said parcel; thence along said southern line south 88° 59' 18" east 26.19 feet to the point of beginning.

The above-described parcel of land contains 907 square feet, more or less.

Bearings and distances used above are based on the California Coordinate System, Zone III. To obtain ground distance, multiply by 1.0000721.

EXHIBIT A

70-45471

OPTION

THE RECEIPT WHEREOF IS NERFBY ACKNOWLEDGED, I HEREDY GIVE TO THE CITY OF SAM LEARDRO, A MUNICIPAL COPPORATION HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS OPTIONEE, THE OPTION OF BUYING, FOR THE FULL FRICE OF THREE THOUSAIND THREE MUNDERD PORTY ONE AND MOLIDIAN TO STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT: OPTIONEE SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO CLOSE THIS APPLICATION AT ANY TIME WITHIN SQUARY FROM DATE HEREOF, AND I AGREE TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER TO OPTIONEE, OR TO ANY ONE NAMED BY OPTIONEE, A GOOD AND SUFFICIENT GRANT DEED. ON EXECUTION OF SAID DEED I AM TO BE PAID THE FURTHER SUM OF THESE THROUGAID THREE HUNDRED THIRTY ONE AND MOLIDIAN (G. 3 321 DC.) DOLLARS, IN FULL PAYMENT OF THE PURCHASE PRICE OF SAID REAL PROPERTY: BUT IF SAID OPTION IS NOT CLOSED WITHIN _ SQUARY _ FROM DATE HEREOF, I AM TO RETAIN THE SAID SUM OF THE AND MOLIDIAN (G. 10 C.) DOLLARS, SO PAID AS AFORESAID, AS LIQUIDATED DAMAGES. IF SAID OPTION IS CLOSED WITH THE SAID GO. ANY _ THE AMOUNT PAID AS AFORESAID IS TO BE APPLIED TOWARDS THE PURCHASE PRICE. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE OF THIS CONTRACT. DATED THIS _ 17th _ DAY OF _ Dally _ , 1949 **THE AND MOLIDIAN CONTRACT AND MOLIDIAN CONTRACT BY THE SAID COUNTY OF Alameda) ss On this _ day of _ Dally _ , 1949	In consideration of TEN AND NO/100	and the party of t			
TO AS OPTIONEE, THE OPTION OF BUYING, FOR THE FULL PRICE OF					
THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE CITY OF San Leandang COUNTY OF Alexandra, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT: OPTIONEE SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO CLOSE THIS APPLICATION AT ANY TIME WITHIN	LEANDRO, a Municipal Corporation HEREINAFTER REFERRED				
THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE CITY OFalmedda, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT: OPTIONEE SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO CLOSE THIS APPLICATION AT ANY TIME WITHIN					
COUNTY OFAlemeda, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT: OPTIONEE SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO CLOSE THIS APPLICATION AT ANY TIME WITHIN BQ_days_FROM DATE HEREOF, AND I AGREE TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER TO OPTIONEE, OR TO ANY ONE NAMED BY OPTIONEE, A GOOD AND SUFFICIENT GRANT DEED. ON EXECUTION OF SAID DEED I AM TO BE PAID THE FURTHER SUM OF	HUNDRED FORTY ONE AND NO /100	(\$_3,341_00)DOLLARS,			
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT: OPTIONEE SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO CLOSE THIS APPLICATION AT ANY TIME WITHIN	THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY S	ITUATED IN THE CITY OF _San_Leandro			
OPTIONEE SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO CLOSE THIS APPLICATION AT ANY TIME WITHIN	COUNTY OFAlameda, STATE OF	CALIFORNIA, AND MORE PARTICULARLY			
OPTIONEE SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO CLOSE THIS APPLICATION AT ANY TIME WITHIN	DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:				
OPTIONEE SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO CLOSE THIS APPLICATION AT ANY TIME WITHIN					
OPTIONEE SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO CLOSE THIS APPLICATION AT ANY TIME WITHIN					
OPTIONEE, OR TO ANY ONE NAMED BY OPTIONEE, A GOOD AND SUFFICIENT GRANT DEED. ON EXECUTION OF SAID DEED I AM TO BE PAID THE FURTHER SUM OF THERE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED THIRTY ONE AND NOTIOG. (\$3.301.00					
OPTIONEE, OR TO ANY ONE NAMED BY OPTIONEE, A GOOD AND SUFFICIENT GRANT DEED. ON EXECUTION OF SAID DEED I AM TO BE PAID THE FURTHER SUM OF THERE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED THIRTY ONE AND NOTIOG. (\$3.301.00	60 days FROM DATE HEREOF, AND	I AGREE TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER TO			
OF THE PURCHASE PRICE OF SAID REAL PROPERTY: BUT IF SAID OPTION IS NOT CLOSED WITHIN	OPTIONEE, OR TO ANY ONE NAMED BY OPTION	EE, A GOOD AND SUFFICIENT GRANT DEED. ON			
WITHIN	EXECUTION OF SAID DEED I AM TO BE PAID	THE FURTHER SUM OF THREE THOUSAND THREE			
WITHIN	HUNDRED THIRTY ONE AND NO/100 (\$	3,331_00)DOLLARS, IN FULL PAYMENT			
DAMAGES. IF SAID OPTION IS CLOSED WITH THE SAID	OF THE PURCHASE PRICE OF SAID REAL PROF	PERTY: BUT IF SAID OPTION IS NOT CLOSED			
DAMAGES. IF SAID OPTION IS CLOSED WITH THE SAID	WITHIN 60 days FROM DATE HE	EREOF, I AM TO RETAIN THE SAID SUM OF			
DAMAGES. IF SAID OPTION IS CLOSED WITH THE SAID		DLLARS, SO PAID AS AFORESAID, AS LIQUIDATED			
OF THE ESSENCE OF THIS CONTRACT. DATED THISDAY OF,]9					
Stateof California) County of Alameda) ss On this day of 19, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Known to me to be the person described in and whose name subscribed to and who executed the within instrument and acknowledged to me that executed the same. Notary Public in and for said County and State	AMOUNT PAID AS AFORESAID IS TO BE APPL	IED TOWARDS THE PURCHASE PRICE. TIME IS			
Stateof California) County of Alameda) ss On this day of 19, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Known to me to be the person described in and whose name subscribed to and who executed the within instrument and acknowledged to me that executed the same. Notary Public in and for said County and State	OF THE ESSENCE OF THIS CONTRACT.				
Stateof California) County of Alameda) ss On this day of]9, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Known to me to be the person described in and whose name subscribed to and who executed the within instrument and acknowledged to me that executed the same. Notary Public in and for said County and State	DATED THIS _ 17th DAY OF _July	, 19_69			
Stateof California) County of Alameda) ss On this day of]9, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Known to me to be the person described in and whose name subscribed to and who executed the within instrument and acknowledged to me that executed the same. Notary Public in and for said County and State		marshall C. Conneil &			
Stateof California) County of Alameda) ss On this day of]9, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Known to me to be the person described in and whose name subscribed to and who executed the within instrument and acknowledged to me that executed the same. Notary Public in and for said County and State					
Stateof California) County of Alameda) ss On this day of]9, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Known to me to be the person described in and whose name subscribed to and who executed the within instrument and acknowledged to me that executed the same. Notary Public in and for said County and State					
County of Alameda) ss On this day of]9, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Known to me to be the person described in and whose name subscribed to and who executed the within instrument and acknowledged to me that executed the same. Notary Public in and for said County and State					
On this day of]9, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Known to me to be the person described in and whose name subscribed to and who executed the within instrument and acknowledged to me that executed the same. Notary Public in and for said County and State	Stateof California)				
Known to me to be the person described in and whose name subscribed to and who executed the within instrument and acknowledged to me that executed the same. Notary Public in and for said County and State	County of Alameda) so]9 , before me, the undersigned			
to and who executed the within instrument and acknowledged to me that executed the same. Notary Public in and for said County and State	Notary Public, personally appeared				
	to and who executed the within instrum	ed in and whose namesubscribed ment and acknowledged to me that			
Notary Name Typed	Notary				
		Notary Name Typed			
		My Commission Expires:			

Beginning at a point on the western line of Hesperian Boulevard, distant along said line north 0° 54' 21" east 104.96 feet from the northern extremity of the curve with a radius of 20 feet that connects said western line of Hesperian Boulevard with the northern line of Olive Street, as shown on the map of Tract 774, filed June 27, 1947, in Map Book 8, page 87, Alameda County Records; thence along said western line of Hesperian Boulevard north 0° 54' 21" east 21.94 feet to the northeastern line of said parcel; thence along said northeastern line north 48° 07' 24" west 36.79 feet; thence south 1° 04' 38" east 46.04 feet to the southern line of said parcel; thence along said southern line south 88° 59' 18" east 26.19 feet to the point of beginning.

This option reimburses the optionor for installation of sidewalks, utility hook-ups and any grade separation work between sidewalk and building.

C'y ateg of Sun RE

Approved as to Form RICHARD J. MOORE, County Counsel

By .

Deputy

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

On motion of Supervisor		, Second	ed by Supervisor		CITY ATTORNEY'S UFFICE
and approved by the following Aves: Supervisors	ig vote,		r.		DEC 4 - 1970
Noes: Supervisors					Cha de cur ferrous
Excused or Absent: Superv	isors				
THE FOLLOWING RESOLU	TION WAS ADOPTED:	CANCEL	TAXES	NUMBER	136631
					a .
77D-1487-20-2 WOP	(1968-69) (1969-70) (1970-71)		770-1265-	L-1 WOP	(1968-69) (1969-70) (1970-71)
77D-1488-1-2 WOP 77D-1490-1 WOP	(1968-69) (1969-70) (1970-71)		77-448-31	WOP	(1970-71)

is now subject to a lien for uncollected taxes or assessments and penalties or costs thereon; and

WHEREAS, after the time said taxes or assessments and penalties and costs thereon became a lien on said real property, it was acquired by the City of fen Leandro

, as shown on that those certain deed(s) duly recorded in the office of the Recorder of Alameda County, and because of such public ownership is not subject to sale for delinquent taxes; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Isendro

the cancellation of said uncollected taxes and assessments and penalties and costs thereon now a lien upon the hereinabove described real property;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED by this Board of Supervisors, with the written consent of the County Counsel of the County of Alameda, and with the written consent of the City Attorney of the City of Ean Learney,

that the County Auditor be and he is hereby ordered and directed to cancel any and all uncollected taxes or assessments and penalties or costs thereon, now a lien upon the above described parcel(s) of real property; provided, however, that this resolution and order shall not be construed as making or authorizing the cancellation of any taxes or assessments or penalties or costs thereon, charged or levied on any possessory interest in or to said parcel(s) of real property, or any special assessment levied on said parcel(s) of real property; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED AND ORDERED that if said parcel(s) of real property had have been sold to the State for nonpayment of any of said taxes, and a certificate of sale or deed therefor has been issued to the State, and the State has not disposed of the property so sold, the County Auditor be and he is hereby ordered and directed to cancel the certificate of sale or deed so issued; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that pursuant to the provisions of Sections 134, 2921.5 and 4986 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, the Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to transfer uncollected taxes and penalties thereon from the "Secured Roll" to the "Unsecured Roll".

CONSENT OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL OF THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

The County Counsel of the County of Alameda, State of California, hereby consents to the cancellation of all uncollected county taxes or assessments and penalties or costs thereon, charged or levied and now a lien upon the real property hereinabove described, and as shown on that those certain deed(s) duly recorded in the office of the Recorder of Alameda County.

A CERTIFY THEO THE DE	22-30463 11777
RECT COMP CRAPE	ALL BUT WE WAS TO SALE
THE EDARD OF SU	1. CELLY 1. CHEEK
county, éxtremas	DEC 1.1970
ATTEST:	DEC 1 1970
JACK K. POD	
THE BOARD O.	SUPERVISORS -
BY: Inich	nittedice

RICHARD J. MOORE

County Counsel for the County of Alameda, State of California

By Deputy County Counsel for the County of Alameda,
State of California

COUNTY OF ALAMERA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA COMMENS OF THE CITY ACTORNEY OF THE CITY OF SAN LEARINGS

The City Attorney of the City of Sen Leandro, County of Alamada, State of OF A PERVIOUS OF THE COLVITY OF ALAEDA, STATE OF CALCINERALA

upon the real property hereinsbove described, and as shown on those certain deeds duly recented in the office of the Recorder of Alemeda County. assessments and penalties or costs thereon, charged or levied and now a lien California, hereby consents to the cancellation of all uncellacted city temes or

CITY Actorney for the City or San Leandro CLEMM A. FORESS MULICIPAL SOLD IN COLUMN STATE OF THE STATE

H(s)lequinu

BOTEL

(co-year) and Estimate L o, State of California, and more pa County of Alareda, State of California ciandia vorequiq isea misisse . 2A2

California to etada, chamela to viruod, orbineal mea by JAMES M. MOSEARRY ACCOUNT OF STAN CITY OF

nell signed to that the control of the politicist participates are sentatives critically usually placed in the control of the pas (nont off etter). In anstheas has themesese, to entit hatselfour soited a stable, a will el

Made Color of the Armada Armad The control of the transfer of the control of the c

area see that to the to the last in stabilizates a bas tweeth liter to the appropriate following seed to the seed to the seed of the seed AND LIBERTED PROPERTY OF THE OPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE

COMPLEME OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL OF THE

/wat

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK



CITY OF SAN LEANDRO

CITY HALL - 835 EAST 14TH STREET SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

May 18, 1970

Board of Supervisors Administration Building 1221 Oak Street Oakland, California 94612

Gentlemen:

Will you please cancel taxes on the following property deed to the City of San Leandro:

Assessed to:

Marshall C. Council

Recorded:

May 1, 1970

No:

70-45471

Re:

2609

Im:

784

Legal Description:

Attached

Very truly yours,

Richard H. West

City Clerk

RHW: KK

Enclosure

CITY OF SAN LEANDRO

INTEROFFICE MEMO

то	R. West, City Clerk	DATE 5/15/70
FROM	James M. McSharry, Asst. City Attorney	
SUBJECT	Hesperian Blvd. Widening - Final Orders	
1	We attach for your files original endorsed filed co	pies of Final Orders in the
2 fo1	llowing cases:	
3	San Leandro v. Edwards, No. 388905 recorded	RE 2609 IM: 790
4	" United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc. No. 388712 recorded	RE 2609 IM: 787
5	" v. Council, No. 388709 recorded	RE 2609 IM: 784
6		
7		
8	M	7
9	James M. Mo Asst. City	
10 nf		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		

